Restructuring and other related charges 4,971 3,426 6,351 27,979 23,974
Environmental costs — — — — 1,988
Acquisition and integration related costs 250 250 492 1,134 822
Acquisition-related adjustments (3,683) (4,367) — (8,050) —
Professional fees related to material weakness
remediation and impairment analysis 512 940 2,780 6,240 2,780
Intellectual property defense 478 408 400 1,278 400

Tax impact of adjustments (603) (238) (2,370) (28,903) (8,718)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to
ChampionX 14,335 5,469 73,980 27,675 258,495
Tax impact of adjustments 603 238 2,370 28,903 8,718
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 124 582 2,215 2,898 8,216
Depreciation and amortization 65,101 64,848 58,249 260,930 231,702
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 12,987 (250) (4,445) 18,598 51,147
Interest expense, net 15,495 15,935 18,144 65,434 77,741
Adjusted EBITDA $ 108,645 $ 86,822 $ 150,513 $ 404,438 $ 636,019

17

CHAMPIONX CORPORATION
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 706,122 $ — $ 706,122

Net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX $ 7,357 $ 4,948 $ 12,305
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs 105 — 105
Restructuring and other related charges 4,971 — 4,971
Acquisition and integration related costs 5,854 (5,604) 250
Acquisition-related adjustments (2,878) (805) (3,683)
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

512 — 512

Intellectual property defense 478 — 478
Tax impact of adjustments (2,070) 1,467 (603)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX 14,329 6 14,335
Tax impact of adjustments 2,070 (1,467) 603
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 124 — 124
Depreciation and amortization 65,101 — 65,101
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 11,526 1,461 12,987
Interest expense, net 15,495 — 15,495
Adjusted EBITDA $ 108,645 $ — $ 108,645

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 633,526 $ — $ 633,526

Net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX $ (7,914) $ 12,581 $ 4,667
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs 383 — 383
Restructuring and other related charges 3,426 — 3,426
Acquisition and integration related costs 8,665 (8,415) 250
Acquisition-related adjustments 3,511 (7,878) (4,367)
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

940 — 940

Intellectual property defense 408 — 408
Tax impact of adjustments (3,968) 3,730 (238)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 5,451 18 5,469
Tax impact of adjustments 3,968 (3,730) 238
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 582 — 582
Depreciation and amortization 64,848 — 64,848
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (3,962) 3,712 (250)
Interest expense, net 15,935 — 15,935
Adjusted EBITDA $ 86,822 $ — $ 86,822

(1)

(1)

18

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 247,748 $ 574,597 $ 822,345

Net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX $ (1,823) $ 67,819 $ 65,996
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs 331 — 331
Restructuring and other related charges 2,556 3,795 6,351
Acquisition and integration related costs 9,815 (9,323) 492
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

2,780 — 2,780

Intellectual property defense 400 — 400
Tax impact of adjustments (3,772) 1,402 (2,370)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 10,287 63,693 73,980
Tax impact of adjustments 3,772 (1,402) 2,370
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 249 1,966 2,215
Depreciation and amortization 30,308 27,941 58,249
Provision for income taxes (9,048) 4,603 (4,445)
Interest expense, net 9,075 9,069 18,144
Adjusted EBITDA $ 44,643 $ 105,870 $ 150,513

Years Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 1,899,996 $ 875,031 $ 2,775,027

Net loss attributable to ChampionX $ (743,930) $ (33,623) $ (777,553)
Pre-tax adjustments:

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 657,251 147,760 805,011
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 539 — 539
Restructuring and other related charges 23,291 4,688 27,979
Acquisition and integration related costs 84,779 (83,645) 1,134
Acquisition-related inventory step-up 6,463 (14,513) (8,050)
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

6,240 — 6,240

Intellectual property defense 1,278 — 1,278
Tax impact of adjustments (63,368) 34,465 (28,903)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX (27,457) 55,132 27,675
Tax impact of adjustments 63,368 (34,465) 28,903
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 1,577 1,321 2,898
Depreciation and amortization 214,362 46,568 260,930
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (20,396) 38,994 18,598
Interest expense, net 51,731 13,703 65,434
Adjusted EBITDA $ 283,185 $ 121,253 $ 404,438

(1)

(1)

19

Years Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 1,131,251 $ 2,325,103 $ 3,456,354

Net income attributable to ChampionX $ 52,164 $ 176,962 $ 229,126
Pre-tax adjustments:

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 1,746 — 1,746
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 6,377 — 6,377
Restructuring and other related charges 9,307 14,667 23,974
Environmental costs 1,988 — 1,988
Acquisition and integration related costs 10,145 (9,323) 822
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

2,780 — 2,780

Intellectual property defense 400 — 400
Tax impact of adjustments (7,777) (941) (8,718)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 77,130 181,365 258,495
Tax impact of adjustments 7,777 941 8,718
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 796 7,420 8,216
Depreciation and amortization 119,938 111,764 231,702
Provision for income taxes 6,226 44,921 51,147
Interest expense, net 39,301 38,440 77,741
Adjusted EBITDA $ 251,168 $ 384,851 $ 636,019

_______________________
(1)   Includes the impact of the historical legacy ChampionX business on a stand-alone basis adjusted to give effect to the Merger under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with

Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). The adjustments were prepared on the same basis as the adjustments included in our Registration Statement on Form
S-4 (File No. 333-236379) and include a decrease in amortization and depreciation resulting from the preliminary purchase price adjustments, an increase in interest expense associated with the